Corporate Services



20 June 2022

Emma Vitz

Email: fyi-request-19607-52a6afd1@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Emma

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: 0IA2022066

I refer to your Official Information Act request transferred to district health boards by the Ministry of Health on 15 June 2022 where you requested information from Hawke's Bay District Health Board (HBDHB). Your questions and HBDHB's response is provided below:

1. The total number of procedures outsourced by year (including the year to date) for the past five years.

I	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	YTD*
	854	495	1039	739	1104	275

^{*}discharges to 15 June 2022.

2. For each year, provide a breakdown of the type of procedure.

Health Specialty	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022*	TOTAL
Dental			104	122	92		318
Ear Nose Throat	111	41	45	26	133	16	372
Ophthalmology/Eye	150	34	435	220	292	61	1192
General Surgery	359	207	182	146	247	52	1193
Oramaxillofacial	54	49	55	36	22	12	228
Orthopaedic	105	107	119	144	201	50	726
Urology	43	28	54	24	76	23	248
Vascular/Surg	16	24	19	19	20	4	102
Gastro Medical						42	42
Gynaecology	16	5	26	2	21	15	85
TOTAL	854	495	1039	739	1104	275	4506

^{*}Discharges to 15 June 2022.

For a further breakdown of procedures within the speciality, please see the table in page three onwards.

3. For each year, provide the total spend on outsourced elective surgeries.

2017/2018	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	YTD May 2022
\$4,171,686	\$4,739,290	\$3,649,935	\$7,579,285	\$8,672,231

4. For each year, provide the amount that these surgeries would have cost the DHBs if they had not been outsourced.

This information is not held. Therefore, Hawke's Bay DHB declines to answer this portion of your request under section 18 (g) of the Official Information Act.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please contact us via email. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

Aaron Howes

Acting Executive Director - Finance

cc: Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz oia@hbdhb.govt.nz

Health Cresialty	Deimanu Dragadura		Disc	harge C	alenda	r Year		TOTAL
Health Specialty	Primary Procedure	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022*	IOIAL
	ADHESIVE RESTORATION OF ANTERIOR TOOTH, 1 SURFACE, DIRECT			2	6	8		16
	ADHESIVE RESTORATION OF ANTERIOR TOOTH, 2 SURFACES, DIRECT				1	3		4
	ADHESIVE RESTORATION OF POSTERIOR TOOTH, 1 SURFACE, DIRECT			2	3	3		8
	ADHESIVE RESTORATION OF POSTERIOR TOOTH, 2 SURFACES, DIRECT			3	4			7
	FISSURE AND/OR SURFACE SEALING, PER TOOTH				2	1		3
	Metallic crown			4	3	2		9
	METALLIC RESTORATION OF TOOTH, 1 SURFACE, DIRECT				1			1
	METALLIC RESTORATION OF TOOTH, 2 SURFACES, DIRECT			2				2
05 Dental	REMOVAL OF 10 - 14 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			6	1	4		11
us Dentai	REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH OR PART(S) THEREOF			15	12	15		42
	REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			20	28	11		59
	REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			13	9	6		28
	REMOVAL OF 4 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			14	20	10		44
	REMOVAL OF 5 - 9 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			23	32	23		78
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV					3		3
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV					1		1
	TOOTH-COLOURED RESTORATION, 1 SURFACE, INDIRECT					2		2
	TOTAL			104	122	92		318
	ADENOIDECTOMY WITHOUT TONSILLECTOMY	4		3		3		10
	CAUTERISATION OF PERFORATED TYMPANIC MEMBRANE				1			1
	CORRECTION OF AUDITORY CANAL STENOSIS WITH SKIN GRAFT	1						1
	ETHMOIDECTOMY, BILATERAL	2						2
	EXCISION OF LESION OF MIDDLE EAR	1						1
	EXCISION OF LESION OF MIDDLE EAR WITH MYRINGOPLASTY	1						1
	EXCISION OF PRE-AURICULAR SINUS	1	1					2
00 F N Tl (EXCISION OF THYROGLOSSAL CYST		1					1
06 Ear Nose Throat	MASTOIDECTOMY BY INTACT CANAL WALL TECHNIQUE WITH MYRINGOPLASTY	2						2
	MODIFIED RADICAL MASTOIDECTOMY WITH OBLITERATION OF MASTOID CAVITY AND					1		1
	MYRINGOPLASTY, POSTAURAL OR ENDAURAL APPROACH	7	1	9	7	11	5	40
	MYRINGOPLASTY, TRANSCANAL APPROACH			1				1
	MYRINGOPLASTY WITH OSSICULAR CHAIN RECONSTRUCTION			-		4	1	5
	MYRINGOTOMY, BILATERAL	1						1
	MYRINGOTOMY, UNILATERAL			1	1	2		4
	Myringotomy w insertion of tube, bil	9		3		2		14

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

	Myringotomy w insertion of tube, uni					1		1
	OTHER INCISION OF MIDDLE EAR	1						1
	REMOVAL OF EXOSTOSIS FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORY MEATUS	1						1
	REVISION OF MODIFIED RADICAL MASTOIDECTOMY	2						2
	REVISION OF SCAR OF FACE MORE THAN 3 CM IN LENGTH	1						1
	SEPTOPLASTY			1				1
	STAPEDECTOMY		2	6	3	6		17
	STAPEDOTOMY					1		1
	TONSILLECTOMY WITH ADENOIDECTOMY	47	27	14	11	85	8	192
	TONSILLECTOMY WITHOUT ADENOIDECTOMY	29	9	7	3	17	2	67
	TOTAL TURBINECTOMY, UNILATERAL	1					-	1
	TOTAL	111	41	45	26	133	16	372
	ASPIRATION OF AQUEOUS					2		2
	BIOPSY OF CONJUNCTIVA			2	1			3
	BIOPSY OF EYELID			1				1
	CANTHOTOMY				1			1
	CORRECTION OF ECTROPION OR ENTROPION BY SUTURE TECHNIQUE			2				2
	CORRECTION OF ECTROPION OR ENTROPION WITH WEDGE RESECTION			1				1
	CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID BY OTHER TECHNIQUES			2				2
	CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID BY RESECTION OR ADVANCEMENT OF LEVATOR			1				1
	CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID BY TARSAL TECHNIQUE			1				1
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF EYELID			20	12			32
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF NOSE			2	12			2
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF OTHER SITE OF HE			1	3			4
	EXCISION OF PTERYGIUM			4	- 0			4
07	EXTRACTION OF CRYSTALLINE LENS WITH REMOVAL OF VITREOUS			1				1
Ophthalmology/Eye	FULL THICKNESS WEDGE EXCISION OF EYELID			4	8			12
- p	INSERTION OF AQUEOUS SHUNT			9	0			9
	Other extraction lens with IOL, foldable			1				1
	OTHER FILTERING (FISTULISATION) PROCEDURES FOR GLAUCOMA, NOT ELSEWHERE				1			1
	Phacoem & aspr cataract w IOL foldable	149	28	245	- 1			422
	Phacoem & aspr cataract w IOL other	143	1	240				1
	Phacoemulsification & aspr cataract	1	2	116	186	290	61	656
	Phacofragmtn & aspr cataract w IOL, fold			2	100	290	01	2
	PROBING OF LACRIMAL PASSAGES, UNILATERAL				1			1
	RECONSTRUCTION OF EYELID	+		4	I			4
	RECONSTRUCTION OF EYELID RECONSTRUCTION OF EYELID USING FLAP, SINGLE OR FIRST STAGE	+		1				1
	·							2
	REMOVAL OF CORNEAL SUTURES	1		2	4			
	REMOVAL OF VITREOUS, LIMBAL APPROACH	-			1			2
	REPAIR OF ECTROPION OR ENTROPION BY OTHER REPAIR OF INFERIOR RETRACTOR			1				1

	REPAIR OF ECTROPION OR ENTROPION BY TIGHTENING OR SHORTENING OF INFERI			1				1
	REPAIR OF LACRIMAL PUNCTUM, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED				1			1
	REVISION OF SCLERAL FISTULISATION PROCEDURE			1				1
	TARSAL STRIP PROCEDURE		3	9	5			17
	TOTAL	150	34	435	220	292	61	1192
	ABDOMINAL RECTOPEXY	6	6	4		7		23
	Admin of botulinum toxin soft tis NEC	3	1	1				5
	Admin/o thrpc agent to anorectal rgn	1						1
	ANORECTAL EXAMINATION	9	2	3	2	1		17
	APPENDICOSTOMY	1						1
	BIOPSY OF ANUS	1						1
	CAROTID ENDARTERECTOMY					1		1
	CHOLECYSTECTOMY	2						2
	CHOLECYSTECTOMY WITH CHOLEDOCHOTOMY			1		1		2
	CLOSURE OF ILEOSTOMY WITH RESTORATION OF BOWEL CONTINUITY		1	1				2
	CLOSURE OF LOOP COLOSTOMY					2		2
	CLOSURE OF LOOP ILEOSTOMY				2	3	1	6
	DESTRUCTION OF HAEMORRHOIDS	1			1	18	6	26
	DRAINAGE OF PERIANAL ABSCESS			1				1
	ENDARTERECTOMY OF EXTREMITIES					1		1
	ENDOSCOPIC EXCISION OF LESION OR TISSUE OF ANUS		1			1		2
	EXCISION OF ANAL FISTULA INVOLVING LOWER HALF OF ANAL SPHINCTER MECHAN	1			1			2
09 General Surgery	EXCISION OF ANAL POLYP	1			1			2
	EXCISION OF ANAL SKIN TAG	4	2	1		1		8
	EXCISION OF DUCT (CENTRAL) OF BREAST	1		1				2
	EXCISION OF LESION OF BREAST	9	7	3	9	1	3	32
	EXCISION OF LESION OF PELVIC CAVITY				1			1
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF EAR		1					1
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF GENITALS	1		1				2
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF LEG	1	2	1				4
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF NECK	2	1	3	3		1	10
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF OTHER SITE	11	4	3	6	1	3	28
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF OTHER SITE OF HE	3	3		1			7
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SOFT TISSUE, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED	4	1	3	1	2	1	12
	EXCISION OF OTHER LESION OR TISSUE OF ANUS	6	1	2	1	1		11
	EXCISION OF PILONIDAL SINUS, CYST OR ABSCESS	6	6	4	4	8		28
	EXCISION OF RECTAL MUCOSA FOR RECTAL PROLAPSE	7	8	7	2	1	1	26
	EXCISION OF SOFT TISSUE, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED		-		-		1	1
	EXCISION OF ULCER OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE		1				•	1
	EXCISION OF VASCULAR ANOMALY OF OTHER SITE		•		1			1

FUNDOPLASTY, ABDOMINAL APPROACH	1						1
FUNDOPLASTY, LAPAROSCOPIC APPROACH	3				1		4
FUNDOPLASTY, LAPAROSCOPIC APPROACH, WITH CLOSURE OF DIAPHRAGMATIC HIAT	7	7	1	4	5	1	25
FUNDOPLASTY WITH CARDIOPEXY	-				2		2
HAEMORRHOIDECTOMY	34	18	14	5	8	2	81
HIGH ANTERIOR RESECTION OF RECTUM			1	1	1		3
INCISION OF ABDOMINAL WALL	1						1
INCISION OF PILONIDAL SINUS, CYST OR ABSCESS	1		1				2
INCISION OF RECTUM OR ANUS	26	9	10	8	5	1	59
INSERTION OF ANAL SETON	2	1	1		2		6
INSERTION OF SETON AND EXCISION OF ANAL FISTULA INVOLVING LOWER HALF O		1				1	2
Interptn saphofemor saphopoptl jnct VV	1						1
Interruption multiple tributaries of VV	4						4
INTERRUPTION OF OTHER VEIN	1						1
INTERRUPTION OF VARICOSE VEINS OF GREAT (LONG) AND/OR SMALL (SHORT) SA	21	3	6		5	1	36
Interruption sapheno-popliteal jnct VV			1				1
LAPAROSCOPIC APPENDICECTOMY	2		3	1	4		10
LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY	45	28	35	28	41	8	185
LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY WITH EXPLORATION OF COMMON BILE DUCT VIA	1	1	1		1		4
LAPAROSCOPIC DIVISION OF ABDOMINAL ADHESIONS	1	1					2
LAPAROSCOPIC LEFT HEMICOLECTOMY WITH ANASTOMOSIS	1						1
LAPAROSCOPIC REMOVAL OF GASTRIC BAND			1				1
LAPAROSCOPIC REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, BILATERAL		2	2			1	5
LAPAROSCOPIC REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, UNILATERAL	1	4	1	1	5	2	14
LAPAROSCOPIC RIGHT HEMICOLECTOMY WITH ANASTOMOSIS				1			1
LAPAROSCOPIC SUBTOTAL COLECTOMY WITH FORMATION OF STOMA	1						1
LAPAROSCOPY	3	2			3	1	9
LIMITED EXCISION OF LARGE INTESTINE WITH ANASTOMOSIS	1			1			2
LIMITED EXCISION OF LARGE INTESTINE WITH FORMATION OF STOMA	1						1
LOCAL SKIN FLAP OF OTHER SITE				1			1
MANUAL REDUCTION OF HERNIA						1	1
MICRODOCHOTOMY OF BREAST		2					2
OESOPHAGOGASTRIC MYOTOMY, LAPAROSCOPIC APPROACH, WITH FUNDOPLASTY							
AND				2	2		4
OTHER COLOSTOMY	1		2				3
OTHER INCISION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE				1			1
OTHER PROCEDURES ON RECTUM					1		1
OTHER PROCEDURES ON SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE	2						2
PANENDOSCOPY TO DUODENUM		4		1			1
PER ANAL EXCISION OF LESION OR TISSUE OF RECTUM		1					1
PERITONECTOMY]			1			1

	RADICAL EXCISION OF FINGERNAIL BED				1			1
	Radical excision of lymph nodes of groin				1			1
	RE-EXCISION OF LESION OF BREAST			1	1			2
	Regional excision lymph nodes of axilla				1			1
	REMOVAL OF ANAL WART	2	3					5
	REMOVAL OF BREAST PROSTHESIS	1			1			2
	REMOVAL OF PALMAR WART		1					1
	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB		1					1
	REPAIR OF DIAPHRAGMATIC HERNIA, ABDOMINAL APPROACH		1	1				2
	REPAIR OF EPIGASTRIC HERNIA	4	2	4	1	3		14
	REPAIR OF FEMORAL HERNIA, UNILATERAL	4		1		1		6
	REPAIR OF INCARCERATED, OBSTRUCTED OR STRANGULATED HERNIA		6	1		2		9
	REPAIR OF INCISIONAL HERNIA	4	2	6		4		16
	REPAIR OF INCISIONAL HERNIA WITH MUSCLE TRANSPOSITION						1	1
	REPAIR OF INCISIONAL HERNIA WITH PROSTHESIS	7		2	2	5	2	18
	REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, BILATERAL	3	1	4	3	5	1	17
	REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, UNILATERAL	58	32	22	18	59	1	190
	REPAIR OF OTHER ABDOMINAL WALL HERNIA	1	2	2		1		6
	REPAIR OF OTHER ABDOMINAL WALL HERNIA WITH PROSTHESIS	3	1	1				5
	REPAIR OF OTHER ABDOMINAL WALL HERNIA WITH RESECTION OF STRANGULATED I		1					1
	REPAIR OF PARASTOMAL HERNIA		1	1				2
	REPAIR OF PARASTOMAL HERNIA WITH RESITING OF STOMA					1		1
	REPAIR OF UMBILICAL HERNIA	18	12	9	11	24	8	82
	RESTORATION OF BOWEL CONTINUITY FOLLOWING HARTMANN'S PROCEDURE		1					1
	REVISION FUNDOPLASTY					2		2
	REVISION OF SCAR OF OTHER SITE <= 7 CM IN LENGTH		1	1				2
	R/O breast prosth w exc fibrous capsule			2				2
	RUBBER BAND LIGATION OF HAEMORRHOIDS	3	1	1	3			8
	RUBBER BAND LIGATION OF RECTAL MUCOSAL PROLAPSE	1						1
	Sentinel lymph node biopsy NEC				1			1
	SIMPLE MASTECTOMY, BILATERAL		1		1			2
	SIMPLE MASTECTOMY, UNILATERAL	4	5	2	8	3	2	24
	STAPLED HAEMORRHOIDECTOMY	1						1
	SUBCUTANEOUS MASTECTOMY, UNILATERAL				1		1	2
	TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF HIP, UNILATERAL					1		1
	TOTAL PROCTOCOLECTOMY WITH ILEO-ANAL ANASTOMOSIS AND FORMATION OF							
	TEMP		1					1
	TOTAL THYROID LOBECTOMY, UNILATERAL	2	3	1				6
	TOTAL	359	207	182	146	247	52	1193
10 Oramavillafasial	REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH OR PART(S) THEREOF	2	6	5	1	2		16
10 Oramaxillofacial	REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF	2	3	9	3	1	3	21

	REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF			2	2			4
	REMOVAL OF 4 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF		3			1		4
	SECTIONAL REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH OR PART(S) THEREOF	1			2			3
	SECTIONAL REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH OR PART(S) THEREOF	1						1
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV	1	2	3	4		2	12
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH REQUIRING BOTH REMOVAL OF BONE AND TOOTH D	11	6	7	6	5	3	38
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 1 TOOTH REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE	3	3	1			1	8
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV	3	2	2	3	1	1	12
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH REQUIRING BOTH REMOVAL OF BONE AND TOOTH D	9	5	12	4	7	1	38
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 2 TEETH REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE	4	7	3	6	2	1	23
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV	1						1
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH REQUIRING BOTH REMOVAL OF BONE AND TOOTH D	1		1	1			3
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 3 TEETH REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE	3	3					6
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 4 TEETH NOT REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE OR TOOTH DIV	2		1	1	1		5
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 4 TEETH REQUIRING BOTH REMOVAL OF BONE AND TOOTH D					1		1
	SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 4 TEETH REQUIRING REMOVAL OF BONE	10	9	9	2	1		31
	VERMILIONECTOMY				1			1
	TOTAL	54	49	55	36	22	12	228
	DECOMPRESSION OF CERVICAL SPINAL CORD WITH ANTERIOR FUSION, 1 LEVEL				1			1
	HEMIARTHROPLASTY OF KNEE	7	7	12	4	13	5	48
	OSTECTOMY OF RADIUS	1						1
	REVISION OF TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF KNEE	1						1
12 Orthopaedic	TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF HIP, BILATERAL	1		1		1		3
	TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF HIP, UNILATERAL	61	61	66	84	119	29	420
	TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF KNEE, BILATERAL				1	2		3
12 Orthopaedic	TOTAL ARTHROPLASTY OF KNEE, UNILATERAL	34	39	40	54	66	16	249
	TOTAL	105	107	119	144	201	50	726
	CORRECTION OF CHORDEE OF PENIS			1				1
	CYSTOSCOPY	1		3				4
	ENDOSCOPIC ADMINISTRATION OF AGENT INTO BLADDER WALL	6	1	2				9
	ENDOSCOPIC BIOPSY OF BLADDER		1					1
	ENDOSCOPIC EXTRACTION OF URETERIC CALCULUS VIA URETEROSCOPY	1						1
	ENDOSCOPIC INCISION OF BLADDER NECK	1		2				3
19 Urology	Endoscopic laser ablation of prostate		2					2
	ENDOSCOPIC URETERIC MEATOTOMY			1				1
	EXCISION OF EPIDIDYMAL CYST, UNILATERAL	1	1					2
	EXCISION OF HYDROCELE	1	1	3				5
	EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE OF GENITALS	1	1					2
	EXCISION OF RENAL CYST			1				1
	EXCISION OF REINAL COST							

	EXPLORATION OF KIDNEY		1					1
	Expl scrotal contents fix testis, bil			1	1	3	1	6
	Expl scrotal contents fix testis, uni				1	8	1	10
	FRAENULOPLASTY OF PENIS				1			1
	LAPAROSCOPIC RADICAL PROSTATECTOMY WITH BLADDER NECK RECONSTRUCTION AN	1						1
	MALE CIRCUMCISION	1	_	2	5	4.4	7	· -
		5	5	3	5	11	/	36
	OPTICAL URETHROTOMY	1		1				4
	Orchidectomy ins testicular prosth uni				4		4	1
	ORCHIDECTOMY, UNILATERAL	1		2	1		1	5
	Orchidopexy for undescended testis, bil	1		3				4
	Orchidopexy for undescended testis, uni		2	1				3
	OTHER CLOSED PROSTATECTOMY			1	11	47	11	70
	OTHER REPAIR OF TESTIS				1			1
	RADICAL PROSTATECTOMY	1				4	1	6
	RADICAL PROSTATECTOMY WITH BLADDER NECK RECONSTRUCTION					1	1	2
	RADICAL PROSTATECTOMY WITH BLADDER NECK RECONSTRUCTION AND PELVIC LYMP	1	1	6		2		10
	REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, BILATERAL	1		1				2
	REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, UNILATERAL	3		6	3			12
	REPAIR OF VARICOCELE	1						1
	REPLACEMENT OF ARTIFICIAL URINARY SPHINCTER	1						1
	SLING PROCEDURE FOR STRESS INCONTINENCE, FEMALE		1	3				4
	Transurethral resection of prostate	14	11	9				34
	TOTAL	43	28	54	24	76	23	248
	CAROTID ENDARTERECTOMY		1		4	3		8
	ENDARTERECTOMY OF EXTREMITIES	2				1		3
	Interptn saphofemor saphopoptl jnct VV		1					1
	INTERRUPTION OF VARICOSE VEINS OF GREAT (LONG) AND/OR SMALL (SHORT) SA	11	21	17	12	15	4	80
20 Vascular/Surg	Interruption sapheno-popliteal jnct VV	1	1					2
		î .			2	1		3
	OPEN CORONARY ENDARTERECTOMY				_	1		
	OPEN CORONARY ENDARTERECTOMY REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB	2		2		1		4
	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB	2		2	1			4
		2	24	2 19	_	20	4	i -
	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS		24		1		4	1
	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS TOTAL FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM		24		1			1 102
33 Gastro Medical	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS TOTAL FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM, WITH POLYPECTOMY		24		1		10	1 102 10
33 Gastro Medical	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS TOTAL FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM, WITH POLYPECTOMY FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO HEPATIC FLEXURE, WITH POLYPECTOMY		24		1		10 31 1	1 102 10 31 1
33 Gastro Medical	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS TOTAL FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM, WITH POLYPECTOMY FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO HEPATIC FLEXURE, WITH POLYPECTOMY TOTAL		24		1		10 31	1 102 10 31
33 Gastro Medical 79 Gynaecology	REOPERATION FOR VARICOSE VEINS OF LOWER LIMB RESECTION OF CAROTID ARTERY WITH REANASTOMOSIS TOTAL FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO CAECUM, WITH POLYPECTOMY FIBREOPTIC COLONOSCOPY TO HEPATIC FLEXURE, WITH POLYPECTOMY		24		1	20	10 31 1	1 102 10 31 1 42

TOTAL	854	495	1039	739	1104	275	4506
TOTAL	16	5	26	2	21	15	85
VAGINAL RECONSTRUCTION		2					2
VAGINAL HYSTERECTOMY					3	1	4
Tot lap abdo hystrectmy w R/O adnexa			6				6
Total laparoscopic abdo hysterectomy			1		8	6	15
TOTAL ABDOMINAL HYSTERECTOMY				1	3	5	9
REPLACEMENT OF INTRAUTERINE DEVICE [IUD]			1				1
REPAIR OF POSTERIOR VAGINAL COMPARTMENT, VAGINAL APPROACH	1						1
REPAIR OF ANTERIOR VAGINAL COMPARTMENT, VAGINAL APPROACH	1						1
REPAIR OF ANTERIOR AND POSTERIOR VAGINAL COMPARTMENT, VAGINAL APPRO	ACH		1		1		2
REMOVAL OF INTRAUTERINE DEVICE [IUD]	1						1
POLYPECTOMY OF UTERUS VIA HYSTEROSCOPY					2		2
MYOMECTOMY OF UTERUS VIA HYSTEROSCOPY	2						2
LARGE LOOP EXCISION OF TRANSFORMATION ZONE [LLETZ]						1	1
Lap asst vag hystrectmy w R/O adnexa	1	1					2
LAPAROSCOPY			2				2
LAPAROSCOPIC STERILISATION			1		1	1	3
LAPAROSCOPIC SALPINGO-OOPHORECTOMY, UNILATERAL	1						1
LAPAROSCOPIC SALPINGO-OOPHORECTOMY, BILATERAL			2				2
LAPAROSCOPIC SALPINGECTOMY, BILATERAL	2						2
LAPAROSCOPIC RUPTURE OF OVARIAN CYST OR ABSCESS			1				1
LAPAROSCOPIC PARTIAL OOPHORECTOMY		1					1
LAPAROSCOPIC OVARIAN CYSTECTOMY, UNILATERAL	1		1				2
LAPAROSCOPIC EXCISION OF LESION OF PELVIC CAVITY	4		6				10
LAPAROSCOPIC DIVISION OF ABDOMINAL ADHESIONS		<u> </u>	2				2
LAPAROSCOPIC DIATHERMY OF LESION OF PELVIC CAVITY		1	2				3
ENDOSCOPIC DESTRUCTION PROCEDURES ON UTERUS INSERTION OF CERVICAL SUTURE				1	2		2